

Office of the Governor of Guam

P.O. Box 2950 Hagatña, Guam 96932 TEL: (671) 472-8931 • FAX: (671) 477-4826 • EMAIL: governot@mail.gov.gu

Felix Perez Camacho Governor

Kaleo Scott Moylan Lieutenant Governor

1 3 DEC 2006

The Honorable Mark Forbes Speaker Mina' Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 155 Hessler Street Hagåtña, Guam 96910

Dear Mr. Speaker:

Transmitted herewith is Bill No. 239(EC), "AN ACT TO PLACE THE MERLYN G. COOK SCHOOL UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE JURISDICTION OF THE MERIZO MAYOR'S OFFICE" which I signed into law on November 22, 2006, as Public Law 28-153.

<u>Si</u>nseru yan Magåhet,

FELIX P. CAMACHO

I Maga'låhen Guåhan Governor of Guam

Attachment: copy attached of signed bill

cc:

The Honorable Eddie Baza Calvo Senator and Legislative Secretary

Senator Edward J.B. Calvo SECRETARY OF THE LEGISLATURE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT RECEIPT

Rev'd by:

Print Name & Initial

Date: 2-18-06

Office of the Speake. MARK FORBES

Date: 12/13/06

Time: 4:00 PM Recid by: 25P

Print Name: 80

28-06-2037

I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO I MAGA'LAHEN GUÅHAN

This is to certify that Bill No. 239 (EC), "AN ACT TO PLACE THE

COOK MERLYN G. **SCHOOL** UNDER ADMINISTRATIVE JURISDICTION OF THE MERIZO MAYOR'S OFFICE," was on the 3rd day of November, 2006, duly and regularly passed. **Mark Forbes** Attested: Speaker Edward J.B. Calvo Senator and Secretary of the Legislature This Act was received by I Maga'lahen Guåhan this _____ day of November, 2006, at o'clock A_M. Maga'lahi's Office

FELIX P. CAMACHO
I Maga'lahen Guåhan

Date: 22 Nov. 2006

Public Law No. **28–153**

I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 239 (EC)

As amended.

Introduced by:

B. J.F. Cruz Mark Forbes R. J. Respicio F. B. Aguon, Jr. J. M.S. Brown Edward J.B. Calvo Mike Cruz L. F. Kasperbauer R. Klitzkie J. A. Lujan A. B. Palacios, Sr. Ray Tenorio A. R. Unpingco J. T. Won Pat

AN ACT TO PLACE THE MERLYN G. COOK SCHOOL UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE JURISDICTION OF THE MERIZO MAYOR'S OFFICE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

1 2 Section 1. Transfer of Property. Administrative jurisdiction over the Merlyn G. Cook School is hereby transferred to the Merizo Mayor, provided 3 4 that the Mayor uses the school for civic and community purposes. Such 5 purposes include, but are not limited to, a community center, recreational uses, emergency shelter, fisherman's cooperative and a farmer's cooperative. 6 7 Section 2. Item (10) of §40113 of Title 5 of the Guam Code Annotated is hereby amended to read as follows: 8 9 "(10) The Mayor of *Merizo* is responsible for the *Merizo* 10 Recreation Area, the Tot Lot, and the Merlyn G. Cook School."